
Docket No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 78

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MERE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE IS THE PROPER STANDARD FOR DETERMINING CRIMINAL LIABILITY UNDER § 1319(c)(1)(A) OF THE CWA.....	11
A. The CWA is not a public welfare statute and thus cannot subject violators to severe criminal penalties without proof of mens rea	12
1. The CWA’s punishment provisions are too severe to merit the conclusion that it is a public welfare statute	14
2. The CWA is too far-reaching in scope to qualify as a public welfare statute	16
B. Rules of statutory construction dictate that the undefined “negligence” standard in § 1319(c)(1)(A) of the CWA must be one of criminal negligence.....	19
C. Eliminating the mens rea requirement from § 1319(c)(1)(A), a criminal provision of the CWA, violates due process	23

II. PERSUADING A POTENTIAL WITNESS TO INVOKE HIS
FUNDAMENTAL FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS CANNOT CONSTITUTE
“CORRUPT” PERSUASION UNDER THE WITNESS-TAMPERING
STATUTE, 18 U.S.C. § 1512(B)(3).....25

A. Under this Court’s longstanding principles of statutory construction, the
Fourteenth Circuit misinterpreted the “corruptly persuades” clause of the
Witness-Tampering Statute.....26

1. The Fourteenth Circuit’s interpretation violates the Rule against
Superfluities.....27

2. The legislative history supports a finding that “corruptly persuades”
must mean more than “motivated by an improper purpose”.....32

3. The Fourteenth Circuit’s interpretation violates the Rule of Lenity33

B. The Fourteenth Circuit’s reliance on 18 U.S.C. § 1503 is misplaced
because, unlike in § 1512, “corruptly” supplies the only scienter
requirement.....34

C. Holding that persuasion of a potential witness to invoke his Fifth
Amendment rights satisfies the corruption requirement of § 1512(b)(3)
undermines the importance of the fundamental privilege against self-
incrimination37

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hanousek v. United States</u> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	14
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	27
<u>Hughey v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	27, 33
<u>Lambert v. California</u> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	23
<u>Liparota v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	21, 24
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	38
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	38
<u>Morisette v. United States</u> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	12, 15, 21
<u>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</u> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	37
<u>Ratzlaf v. United States</u> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	28, 30, 35
<u>Rewis v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	34
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</u> , 51 U.S. 47 (2007)	20
<u>Salinas v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	26, 27
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ullmann v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	37
<u>United States v. Bass</u> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	22
<u>United States v. Dotterweich</u> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	13
<u>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</u> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	13
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	17

<u>United States v. Santos</u> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	21
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	12
<u>United States v. X-Citement Video</u> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	21
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1291	2
18 U.S.C. § 1503	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1505	34
18 U.S.C. § 1512	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
31 U.S.C. § 5324	30
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)(D)	8
